amount sha ll be equal to (i) the then-current FTE rate, rimes (ii) the number of additional FTEs, 
times (iii} the number of days unt il the date on which the next FfE Installment is required to be 
paid pursuant to this Section 3.3(b), above, div ided by (iv) three hundred sixty-five (365). 

3.4 .Milestone Payments. 

(a) Shell shall pay to Codexis a one-time, non-refundable, non-cred itab le 
milestone payment equal to [One Million United States Dollars ($1,000,000)] with in thi11y (30) 
days after the receip t by Shell of the report due from Codexis at six (6) months after the Effective

[...]

Execution Date, such Milestone payment has been fully (i) earned by Codcxis and (ii) paid by 
Shell. 

(h ) For each Contract Year during the Initial Tc·r m beginning  with  the  third 
(3rd) Contract Year, Shell shall pay to Codexis a non-refundable, non-creditable Milestone 
payment eq ual to [Two Million Five Hundred Thousand United States Dollars ($2,500,000)] 
(for a total of [Ten Million lJnited States Dollars ($10,000,000)]) upon achievement of the 
Milestones for each of the then-current Research Plans established in accordance with Section 
2.8(b), such amount to be distributed equally among all suc h then-current Researc h P la ns.

[...]

way of example, if there are five (5) Research Plans in a Contract Year and Codexis achieves the 
Milestone estab lished for each of three (3) of the five (5) Research Plans before the end of such 
Contract Year, Shell shall pay to Codexis a payment equal to [One Million Five Hundred 
Thousand United States Dollars ($1,500,000)] for that Contract Year; provided that, if Codexis 
achieves the Milestones established for the fourth (41h ) or fifth (51h ) Research Plans after such 
Con tract Year and before the three (3) mon th annive rsary or the expiratio n of such Contract

[...]

way of example, if there are five (5) Research Plans in a Contract Year and Codex is achieves the 
Milestone established for each of three (3) of the five (5) Research Plans before the end of such 
Co,mact Year, Shell s hall pay to Codexis a payment equal to [One Million Five Hundred 
Thousand United States Dollars ($1,500,000)] for that Contract Year; provided that. if Codexis 
achieves the Milestones established for the fourth (41 h } or fifth (5 th ) Research Plans after such 
Contract Year and before the expiration of this Agreement, Shell shall pay  Codexis  a  payment

[...]

immediately after each such Subsequent Closing Shell shall own ten percent (10.0%) of the 
equity securities of Codexis on a fully diluted basis. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, 
the Parties acknowledge and agree that the maximum amount that Shell shall be required to 
invest under the Series E Stock Purchase Agreement shall be Thirty Million Seven Hundred 
Three Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Four United States Dollars ($30,703,564). For purposes of 
this Section 3.5(b) only, "fully diluted basis'' means all shares of Codexis common stock then 
outstanding, assuming full exercise and/or conversion of all outstanding Codexis securities 
exercisable and/or convertible into Codexis common stock and including shares reserved for